

STATE OF MICHIGAN
IN THE MICHIGAN SUPREME COURT

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF MICHIGAN,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

v

Supreme Court No.: 154684
Court of Appeals No.: 325806
Trial Court No.: 14-039759-FC

KAREEM SWILLEY JR.,
Defendant-Appellant.

**DEFENDANT-APPELLANT'S SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF
APPLICATION FOR LEAVE TO APPEAL**

Imran J. Syed (P75415)
Clinical Assistant Professor of Law
University of Michigan Law School
ATTORNEY FOR DEFENDANT-APPELLANT
701 S. State Street
Ann Arbor, MI 48109
(734) 763-0577

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

STATEMENT OF QUESTION PRESENTED v

INTRODUCTION 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS AND PROCEDURE..... 1

 1. Galvin, Lively and Colley’s Eyewitness Accounts 2

 2. Youngblood’s Initial Account, Arrest and Changing Story 2

 3. The Continuing Investigation Into the Galvin Murder 5

 4. State Case at Trial 5

 5. Defense Case at Trial 8

 6. Conviction and Sentence 10

 7. Post-Conviction Hearing For New Trial 10

 8. Court of Appeals Opinion 11

ARGUMENT..... 13

 I. Mr. Swilley Was Denied His Sixth Amendment Right To A Fair And Impartial Trial When The Trial Judge Acted As A Second Prosecutor And Cross-Examined Defense Witnesses In A Manner That Was Reasonably Likely To Improperly Influence The Jury By Creating The Appearance Of Advocacy Or Partiality Against Mr. Swilley. 13

 Standard of Review and Issue Preservation 13

 Discussion 13

 A. The Nature of the Judicial Conduct 15

 1. The Questions Posed to Mr. Swilley’s Grandparents 15

 2. The Questions Posed to Joshua Colley 23

 B. The Trial Court’s Tone and Demeanor 27

 C. The Scope of the Judicial Intervention 29

 D. The One-sidedness of the Judicial Intervention 29

 E. The Presence of Curative Instructions 31

F. Conclusion Under *Stevens* 31

II. Because The Issue Presented In Argument I Is Preserved And Thus Constitutes Structural Error, Reversal Is Warranted Without Inquiry Into Prejudice: Nevertheless, Even If The Court Were To Conduct A Materiality-Based Review, Reversal Would Still Be Warranted...... 32

CONCLUSION AND RELIEF REQUESTED 36

APPENDIX TABLE OF CONTENTS

Trial Court Register of Actions ----- 1a- 17a

Excerpt From Preliminary Examination- Volume 1 ----- 18a- 38a
 Testimony of Willie Youngblood ----- 24a- 38a

Trial Transcript Excerpt- Volume 4 ----- 39a- 50a
 Testimony of Bradley Holp ----- 44a- 49a
 Testimony of Kanu Virani ----- 49a- 50a

Trial Transcript Excerpt- Volume 5 ----- 51a- 90a
 Testimony of Willie Youngblood ----- 56a- 90a

Trial Transcript Excerpt- Volume 7 ----- 91a- 102a
 Testimony of Alesha Lee ----- 96a- 102a

Trial Transcript Excerpt- Volume 9 ----- 103a- 110a
 Testimony of Shontrell Harris ----- 109a- 110a

Trial Transcript Excerpt- Volume 10 ----- 111a- 126a
 Testimony of Joshua Colley ----- 116a- 126a

Trial Transcript Excerpt- Volume 11 ----- 127a- 135a
 Testimony of Randy Kahn ----- 133a- 135a

Trial Transcript Excerpt- Volume 12 ----- 136a- 143a
 Testimony of Randy Kahn ----- 141a- 143a

Trial Transcript Excerpt- Volume 13 ----- 144a- 163a
 Testimony of Randy Kahn ----- 149a
 Testimony of Lori Diana Brown ----- 150a- 152a
 Testimony of Mary Malocha ----- 153a- 157a
 Testimony of Lynette Hagen ----- 157a- 158a
 Testimony of Ryan Oberle ----- 159a- 163a

<u>Trial Transcript Excerpt- Volume 14</u> -----	164a- 184a
Testimony of Ryan Oberle -----	169a- 171a
Testimony of Phillip Taylor-----	172a- 184a
<u>Trial Transcript Excerpt- Volume 16</u> -----	185a- 190a
Jury Instructions -----	189a- 190a
<u>Trial Transcript Excerpt- Volume 18</u> -----	191a- 196a
Verdicts -----	195- 196a
<u>Defense Exhibit 281- Signed/ Notarized Deed</u> -----	197a- 198a
<u>Remand Hearing Transcript Excerpt</u> -----	199a- 215a
Testimony of Willie Youngblood -----	203a- 206a
Testimony of Joshua Colley -----	207a- 210a
Testimony of Kareem Swilley -----	210a- 211a
Testimony of Randy Kahn -----	212a
Decision of the Court -----	213a- 215a
<u>Court of Appeals Docket Sheet</u> -----	216a- 224a
<u>Court of Appeals Opinion</u> -----	225a- 260a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

In re Parkside Housing Project, 290 Mich 582 (1939)----- 31

People v Carines, 460 Mich 750 (1999)----- 36

People v Cheeks, 216 Mich App 470 (1996)----- 14

People v Cole, 349 Mich 175 (1957)----- 17, 18, 30

People v Conley, 270 Mich App 301 (2006)----- 14

People v Douglas, 496 Mich 557 (2014) -----5

People v Redfern, 71 Mich App 452 (1976) ----- 20

People v Stevens, 498 Mich 162 (2015) -----1, 13, 14, 15, 20, 22, 27, 29, 30, 31, 32

People v Young, 364 Mich 554 (1961)----- 15

Simpson v Burton, 328 Mich 557 (1950)----- 30
